# PORT OF NEWPORT RESOLUTION NO. 2017-12

# A RESOLUTION AMENDING THE PORT OF NEWPORT FACILITIES CODE TO CHANGE SECTIONS RELATED TO INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR VESSELS

WHEREAS, the Port of Newport Board of Commissioners adopted Ord. No. 1-2013 on May 28, 2013 creating the Port of Newport Facilities Code (PONFC); and

WHEREAS, the PONFC may be amended from time to time by resolution of the Commission; and

WHEREAS, industry insurance rules and regulations change from time to time and the Port wishes to codify how insurance requirement changes will be adopted; and

WHEREAS, the Port last amended the Port Facilities Code by Resolution 2017-11; and

WHEREAS, the Port last amended the Rates, Fees and Charges by Resolution 2017-08; NOW THEREFORE.

## THE PORT OF NEWPORT BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. Delete PONFC Section 1.15 and replace with the following:

Section 1.15. All vessels mooring at the Port must carry liability insurance that, at a minimum, meets the following criteria:

## (a) Commercial Vessels

- (1) Insurance Certificate Limits as set forth in the most recent Resolution Adopting Rates, Fees & Charges.
- (2) Resident vessels shall have the Port of Newport named as an additional insured with respect to such policies and provide proof thereof within 30 days of registration with the Port.
- (3) Transient vessels shall provide proof of adequate coverage upon registration with the Port. Any transient vessel moored for 30 days or more must have the Port of Newport named as an additional insured with respect to such policies.

## (b) Recreational Vessels

- (1) Insurance Certificate Limits as set forth in the most recent Resolution Adopting Rates, Fees & Charges.
- (2) Resident vessels shall have the Port of Newport named as an additional insured with respect to such policies and provide proof thereof within 30 days of registration with the Port.
- (3) Transient vessels shall provide proof of adequate coverage upon registration with the Port. Any transient vessel moored for 30 days or more must have the Port of Newport named as an additional insured with respect to such policies.
- (c) Changes to limits/coverage may be adopted via rates, fees and charges resolution.

**Section 2**. The changes in this resolution take effect as of the date originally adopted by the Port Commission.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS this 30th day of October, 2017.

ATTESTED:

Patricia Patrick-Joling, President

Stewart Lamerdin, Secretary/Treasurer